

CS 88/21
SEEMA RANI Vs. PREM LATA

29.07.2025

Present : Sh. Love Kanwal, Ld. Counsel for defendants Pradeep Kumar and Seema Bhadwar.
Sh. Vishesh Verma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendants Sudarshan Savita Verma and Praveen Aggarwal.
Sh. L.G. Das, Ld. Legal Service Advocate for defendant Kusum Lata.
Sh. M. Gulzar Ali, Ld. Counsel for defendant Radha Rani and Arti @ Mansa.

Ld. Counsel for defendants namely Pradeep Kumar and Seema Bhadwar submits that the said defendants will not cross examine PW-1 namely Seema Rani.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for Defendants Pradeep Kumar and Seema Bhadwar, the cross examination of PW 1 Seema Rani is treated Nil on behalf of these defendants.

Fresh amended memo of parties in terms of order dated 08.04.2025 not filed by plaintiff. Plaintiff is directed to file fresh amended memo parties before NDOH.

Ld. proxy Counsel for defendants namely Sudarshan Savita Verma and Smt. Praveen Aggarwal seeks adjournment on ground that main counsel is not well today.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity given to aforesaid defendants to cross examine PW-1, failing which their right to cross examine PW-1 shall be closed.

Put up for cross examine of PW-1 Seema Rani on 27.10.2025.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.07.2025